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E. L. W:ilte.r, Ex:ecutive Director 

Charles a. Larouche, Assistant 

~ugust 3, 1972 

Maine State Retirement System· 

.Attorney Gen~ral 

Reti.cement - Westbrook Housing Authocity - Social Security Eligibility 

This replies to your mem~ of JUly 12, 1972.· 

You ask whether or not Docial Security cover~ge may be extended 
tp the Housing Autho.rity of the City of Westb:r_ook. 

The determining factor on this cruestion is whether or not the 
Housing Authority of the City of Westbrook is a 11political subdivision" 
within th~ meaning of Chapter 103 of Titles. section·l222 of that 
Title states:· · 

· "Political subdivision. The term 'pol.itical 
subdivision• includes any instrumentality of the 
state of Maine, of· one or more of its 'political. 
subdivisions, the University of Maine, academies, 
water, sewer and school districts and associations 
of mu~i~ipalities, or an instrumentality. of the S-t;ate 
and one or more of its political: subdivisions, but 
only if ·such instrumentality is a juristic entity which 
is legally separate · and distinct ·from the State or sub­
division and·only if its-employee~ are not by virtue of 
their relation to suoh juristic entity employees of 
the ~tate or subdivision.u · 

30 M.a.s.A~ § 4~01 states, in pertinent part: 

11 In.each city·and in each town there is created a 
publicl::ody corporate a~d politicito be known as the 
•aousing-Authority• of the city or town. Such 
authority shall not transact any business or exercise 
its powers until or unless the governing body of the 
city or any regular, special or other duly constituted 
meeting of the town, as the case may be, by proper 
resolution shall declare that there is need for an 

.authority. to function in such city or town ••• . • " 

"Upon the adoption of a resolution by the govecning 
body of a city or .any -regular, special or other duly 
constituted meeting of a town, the mayor of thecity or 
the selectmen of the town, as the case may be, shall . 
proceed to appoint· the commissioners of the authority." 

It appears that the governing body of the City of Westb~ook has adopted 
the specified resolution which empowe~s the Authority to function. 
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Since 30 M.a.s.A. § 4601·.expressly provides that this Iiousing 
Authority is a "body corporate and politic"~ · it ie cle_ar that it is a 
juristic: entity. It aloo seems clear that th.is ontity io "logally 
separate and distinct from'.' the City of Westbrook. ~,or example, 
30 M.R.s.A. § 4651 &tates that: . . 

"An authority sha;J.l constitute a puhl.ic body 
corporate and politic, ~xercising public and essential 
governmental functions,· and having ~ll the powers 
necessary to carry out and effectuate the purposes and 
provisions of ~his sub0hapter~ but not the power to lavy 
and col~ect taxes o~ s~cial assessments, including the 
following powers in addition to others granted:" 

Subsection l of that··eection provides: 
' . . . ' 

"l. General.· -'ro iSU\i;) and to be sued; to have a 
seal ana to alter .the same at pleasure; to-have perpetual 
succession, to make and execute·aontracts and other 
inst~uments necessary or convenient to the exercise of 
the pOr.fers of the authority: ana•. to make· and from time 
to time amend and ~~peal byl~ws,· rules and regulations 
notl onsistent with thio subchapte~, to ca&ry into effect 
t.he ewers and· pur.poses of .the .authority." 

30 M. ll. :;;.A. § 46Sl, subsection l encl 30 M. ii. ~;.A. J 4656 .confer upon 
the Authority the power of eminent danain. 30 M.R.S.A. § 4702 authorizes 
loans by the municipality to the Authority. 

Finally, it does not appear that: the eniployeea of ·this Authority 
are per force of such era.ployil\ent also·· employeetii of tl1e City of Westbrook. 

• I 

Therefore, r. an, ·of. the opinion that social secu.ri.ty coverage can 
be extended to the Housing Authority of tho City of wostbrook. 

CRL:mfe 

CHAlltl:lS R. LAROUClli::1 
Assistant Attorn~y Generz.l 


